
26-SEP-19 02:12 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 4,142,980  8,764,382  62,212,820

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 1,995,578
 2,147,402

 4.1
 6.2

 4,110,959
 4,653,423

 6.4
 7.4

 28,362,981
 33,849,839

 5.7
 4.0

 5.1  6.9  4.7

 33,097  70,012  459,097

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

 2.0  5.4  2.7

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,021  5.0  2,134  7.5  12,996 -0.7

 99,863  207,555  1,416,979

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-2.5  0.7

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Howard Beach Passengers
     Paid Jamaica Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

FEBRUARY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
February marked the third consecutive month that JFK 
has paced passenger growth as it posted a 198,769-
traveler gain to a record 4.139 million passengers (+5 
percent). The international sector led growth with a 
record 2.143 million travelers (+121,055 
passengers/+6 percent). JFK also led our region in 
international seat capacity growth (+118,962 seats/+4.3
percent).  JFK also led our system in domestic 
passenger growth (+77,714 travelers) and growth rate 
(+4.1 percent), while reaching a record 1.996 million 
travelers. Carriers grew their domestic seats by 4.4 
percent (+107,766 seats).  JFK's total cargo volume  
fell by 6.6 percent (-7,133 tons), as the international 
sector posted its eighth straight monthly drop (-7,411/-
8.4 percent).   Domestic cargo bucked the downward 
trend - up a modest 1.4 percent (+278 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-7.2

 19,577
 12,812

 708

 40,997
 27,605
 1,410

 266,163
 180,269
 12,665

 2.0
 2.8

-11.5

 5.5
 6.3

-12.1

 10,737  20,474  97,591 50.4  31.8  1.7

 20,072
 79,791

 1.4
-9.2

 43,231
 164,324

 9.4
-5.2

 271,180
 1,145,799

 11.0
-1.5

 212,932
 12,359
 7,994

 161,505
 1,373,303

 126,421
 434,812
 812,070

-7.2
 6.1

-60.7
-10.9
 1.6
 0.7

 13.7
-3.7

 479,103
 25,132
 13,332

 346,213
 2,916,902

 266,734
 885,226

 1,764,942

-7.5
 6.9

-69.8
-6.5
 1.1
 2.5

 11.2
-3.4

 3,553,576
 198,622
 151,707

 2,560,577
 20,480,530
 1,965,802
 6,271,638

 12,243,090

-6.0
 0.7

-57.6
-4.7
 1.2
 5.0
 8.8
-2.8

 4.9
 0.2
-4.8

Non Revenue Passengers  123,145 -0.8  254,630  3.9  1,724,768  1.9

 235,204 -7.0  491,525  0.2  3,775,483  6.2Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  5,194 -4.0  11,091  2.3  73,448  6.5



26-SEP-19 02:12 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
ALASKA AIRLINES
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ALITALIA
CATHAY PACIFIC
TURKISH AIR
AEROFLOT
AEROMEXICO
KOREAN
CARIBBEAN AIR
KLM
AVIANCA
AER LINGUS

Airline Name

 11,543,404
 10,401,896
 4,706,032

 0
 1,373,688

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,538,233
 3,875,055
 2,248,950
 1,407,771

 0
 1,282,244
 1,087,527
 1,073,700

 918,608
 631,398
 625,752
 611,971
 550,510
 549,223
 509,684
 494,749
 482,035
 469,403
 467,335
 466,707

Intl

 17,081,637
 14,276,951
 6,954,982
 1,407,771
 1,373,688
 1,282,244
 1,087,527
 1,073,700

 918,608
 631,398
 625,752
 611,971
 550,510
 549,223
 509,684
 494,749
 482,035
 469,403
 467,335
 466,707

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 28.0
 51.5
 62.9
 65.2
 67.4
 69.6
 71.3
 73.1
 74.6
 75.6
 76.7
 77.7
 78.6
 79.5
 80.3
 81.1
 81.9
 82.7
 83.5
 84.2

Cum %

DELTA
FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
UNITED PARCEL
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
KOREAN
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ASIANA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
LUFTHANSA
ATLAS AIR
KALITTA AIR LLC
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
ANA (ALL NIPPON)
QATAR AIRWAYS
AIR FRANCE
ASL former TNT

Airline Name

 110,114
 93,747
 82,202
 66,663
 52,569
 51,649
 49,690
 46,632
 45,542
 44,066
 42,322
 37,948
 36,507
 36,219
 34,324
 34,229
 28,207
 25,875
 25,855
 25,474

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending February 2019JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

323.5 64

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 324.9  11
International Passenger Service

 224.3  72

Freighter Service

 2.0  14

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 429.6

 120.4

 9

 70

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

224.3 109@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

547.8 173

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 28,362,981

 468,735

 5,902,089

 2,942,425

 1,906,646

 18,845,731

 3,784,213

Passengers

 271,180

 29

 10,427

 80,755

 8,068

 676,059

 370,461

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 7.8
 14.4
 20.2
 24.9
 28.6
 32.2
 35.7
 39.0
 42.2
 45.4
 48.3
 51.0
 53.6
 56.1
 58.6
 61.0
 63.0
 64.8
 66.6
 68.4

Scheduled
SCHCAR
Commuter

 245.8
 1.4

 77.7

 7
 1
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 97.6
 117.6

 9.1

 3
 67
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 0.6
 1.4

 1
 4
 9

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 290.3
 33.2

 54
 10

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 5
 10
 5
 4

 16
 43
 26

 7.3
 21.8
 21.6
 11.2
 19.3
 79.0
 64.1


