February marked the third consecutive month that JFK has paced passenger growth as it posted a 198,769traveler gain to a record 4.139 million passengers (+5 percent). The international sector led growth with a record 2.143 million travelers (+121,055 passengers/+6 percent). JFK also led our region in international seat capacity growth (+118,962 seats/+4.3 percent). JFK also led our system in domestic passenger growth (+77,714 travelers) and growth rate (+4.1 percent), while reaching a record 1.996 million travelers. Carriers grew their domestic seats by 4.4 percent (+107,766 seats). JFK's total cargo volume fell by 6.6 percent (-7,133 tons), as the international sector posted its eighth straight monthly drop (-7,411/-8.4 percent). Domestic cargo bucked the downward trend - up a modest 1.4 percent (+278 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ FEBRUARY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-date			12 M onths Ending			
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%		

## JFK

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	1,995,578	4.1	4,110,959	6.4	28,362,981	5.7
International	2,147,402	6.2	4,653,423	7.4	33,849,839	4.0
Total Revenue Passengers	4,142,980	5.1	8,764,382	6.9	62,212,820	4.7
Non Revenue Passengers	123,145	-0.8	254,630	3.9	1,724,768	1.9
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	235,204	-7.0	491,525	0.2	3,775,483	6.2
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	19,577	2.0	40,997	5.5	266,163	4.9
International	12,812	2.8	27,605	6.3	180,269	0.2
General Aviation	708	-11.5	1,410	-12.1	12,665	-4.8
Total	33,097	2.0	70,012	5.4	459,097	2.7
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,021	5.0	2,134	7.5	12,996	-0.7
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	5,194	-4.0	11,091	2.3	73,448	6.5
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	20,072	1.4	43,231	9.4	271,180	11.0
International	79,791	-9.2	164,324	-5.2	1,145,799	-1.5
Total	99,863	-7.2	207,555	-2.5	1,416,979	0.7
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	10,737	50.4	20,474	31.8	97,591	1.7
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	212,932	-7.2	479,103	-7.5	3,553,576	-6.0
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	12,359	6.1	25,132	6.9	198,622	0.7
Airport Coach Passengers	7,994	-60.7	13,332	-69.8	151,707	-57.6
Taxis Dispatched	161,505	-10.9	346,213	-6.5	2,560,577	-4.7
Total Air Train Passengers	1,373,303	1.6	2,916,902	1.1	20,480,530	1.2
Paid Howard Beach Passengers	126,421	0.7	266,734	2.5	1,965,802	5.0
Paid Jamaica Passengers	434,812	13.7	885,226	11.2	6,271,638	8.8
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	812,070	-3.7	1,764,942	-3.4	12,243,090	-2.8

O1				12 1110110		9	i ebidaiy i				
Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Volui						
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	е	Tons	Cum%	
1	DELTA	11,543,404	5,538,233	17,081,637	28.0	1	DELTA		110,114	7.8	
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	10,401,896	3,875,055	14,276,951	51.5	2	FEDERAL EX	(PRESS	93,747	14.4	
3	AMERICAN	4,706,032	2,248,950	6,954,982	62.9	3	<b>AMERICAN</b>		82,202	20.2	
4	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,407,771	1,407,771	65.2	4	CATHAY PAG	CIFIC	66,663	24.9	
5	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,373,688	0	1,373,688	67.4	5	CHINA AIRLI	NES (CAL	52,569	28.6	
6	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,282,244	1,282,244	69.6	6	UNITED PAR	CEL	51,649	32.2	
7	AIR FRANCE	0	1,087,527	1,087,527	71.3	7	CARGOLUX	AIRLINES	49,690	35.7	
8	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,073,700	1,073,700	73.1	8	VIRGIN ATL	ANTIC	46,632	39.0	
9	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	918,608	918,608	74.6	9	KOREAN		45,542	42.2	
10	LUFTHANSA	0	631,398	631,398	75.6	10	AIR CHINA II	NTERNATI	44,066	45.4	
11	ALITALIA	0	625,752	625,752	76.7	11	ASIANA		42,322	48.3	
12	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	611,971	611,971	77.7	12	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	37,948	51.0	
13	TURKISH AIR	0	550,510	550,510	78.6	13	LUFTHANSA		36,507	53.6	
14	AEROFLOT	0	549,223	549,223	79.5	14	ATLAS AIR		36,219	56.1	
15	AEROMEXICO	0	509,684	509,684	80.3	15	KALITTA AIF	RLLC	34,324	58.6	
16	KOREAN	0	494,749	494,749	81.1	16	CARGO AIRI	LINES LTD	34,229	61.0	
17	CARIBBEAN AIR	0	482,035	482,035	81.9	17	ANA (ALL NI	PPON)	28,207	63.0	
18	KLM	0	469,403	469,403	82.7	18	QATAR AIRV	,	25,875	64.8	
19	AVIANCA	0	467,335	467,335	83.5	19	AIR FRANCE		25,855	66.6	
20	AER LINGUS	0	466,707	466,707	84.2	20	ASL former		25,474	68.4	
				Passon	gor Don		phic Data		thly Surveys; 20		
		reight by Market	•	Business		logia	15.8%		& Destination		
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passengers	Freigh	Leisule/C	Other		84.2%	Connecting	Passengers	29.9%	
DOM	ESTIC	28,362,98	31 271,18	0 Male Female			43.2% 56.8%	Average age	•	42.4	
CAN	ADA	468,73	35 2	_	senger M	lode o	f Access:	Local Passe	enger Resider	тсе	
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA 5,902,089		39 10,42	/				NYC		57.8%		
	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,942,42	•	Drove Re			4.2%	Manhattan		13.7%	
							32.1% 10.6%	Brooklyn Queens		18.2% 19.4%	
MEX	ICO	1,906,64		Bus/Shut			8.0%	New Jersev		1.7%	
TRA	NSATLANTIC	18,845,73	676,05	9 Rail/Subv			12.1%	Long Island		27.5%	
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	3,784,21	3 370,46	1				Westcheste	r & Rockland	7.4%	
								Connecticut		1.2%	
	OAC ashadulası sirlines	a compine a IEV				0!	N	ata a Da atia			
Dame	OAG schedules: airlines		) At-11		OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations  Domestic nonstop cities served Flights (daily)						
	estic Passenger Service	Flights (dail			<b>c nonstop</b> rvice Provid		servea	Filgr	hts (daily)	Cities 54	
1	Scheduled	245	-	'			Regional Airline		290.3		
1	SCHCAR Commuter	1 77	.4	1 Service	EXCIUSIVE	ay by i	J		33.2	10	
							-	ıb-Total	323.5	64	
Inter	ست national Passenger Service	<b>Sub-Total</b> 324	. <del>9</del> 1	I	onal none	-	ties served				
	Scheduled: USA Flag	97	.6		ntral Ameri		s Mexico		7.3	5	
	Scheduled: Foreign Flag	117		-	uth Americ				21.8	10	
	Commuter: USA Flag		.1	_	xico	-			21.6	5	
	_	Sub-Total 224	.3 7		nada				11.2	4	
Erois			- '		nspacific				19.3	16	
	hter Service			Tra	nsatlantic				79.0	43	
	All Cargo: USA Flag		0.0	, L3	ribean and	Berm	uda		64.1	26	
1	All Cargo: Foreign Flag		0.6	4							
8	Scheduled Passenger: Foreign		.4	9			@Su	ıb-Total	224.3	109	
				Total nu	mber of c	ities h	aving nonstop	services	547.8	173	
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	429	.6	9							

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

120.4

70